

No. 19A1054

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHAD THOMPSON, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

RICHARD MICHAEL DEWINE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON APPLICATION FOR STAY FROM
THE UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT FOR
THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY
APPLICATION TO VACATE
THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S STAY**

DAVE YOST

Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*

Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT

Chief Deputy Solicitor General

ZACHERY P. KELLER

SHAMS H. HIRJI

Deputy Solicitors General

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

614-466-5087, fax

benjamin.flowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Respondents Ohio Gov-
ernor Mike DeWine; Lance Himes,
Director of the Ohio Department of
Health; and Ohio Secretary of State
Frank LaRose*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	4
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Sixth Circuit’s decision to grant Ohio a stay was correct; and it certainly was not “demonstrably wrong.”	14
A. Laws regulating the mechanics of the initiative process do not implicate the First Amendment.....	14
B. The challenged laws are constitutional under <i>Anderson-Burdick</i>	22
1. Ohio’s signature requirements impose (at most) moderate burdens.....	23
2. Ohio’s compelling interests in a fair and orderly initiative process easily outweigh any non-severe burdens.	26
C. The remaining factors also support the Sixth Circuit’s stay.....	29
1. The District Court ordered an unworkable remedy that exceeded its authority.....	29
2. Reinstating the District Court’s injunction would harm Ohio and the public.....	33
II. Thompson’s arguments are unpersuasive.	35
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	34
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	23
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	23
<i>Angle v. Miller</i> , 673 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2011)	17, 20
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enters., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988)	21
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	16, 27, 36
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	9, 21, 23
<i>State ex rel. Citizens for Responsible Taxation v. Scioto Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 65 Ohio St.3d 167 (1992)	28
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	23
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Comm. to Impose Term Limits on the Ohio Supreme Court v. Ohio Ballot Bd.</i> , 885 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	23, 27
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020)	21, 22
<i>Esshaki v. Whitmer</i> , No. 20-1336, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 14376 (6th Cir., May 5, 2020)	38

<i>Georgetown v. Brown Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 158 Ohio St.3d 4 (2019)	28
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978)	32
<i>Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) (<i>en banc</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	1, 15, 17, 27
<i>Jones v. Markiewicz-Qualkinbush</i> , 892 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2018)	3, 15, 19, 27
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015)	39
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010)	15, 35
<i>Marijuana Policy Project v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	2, 15, 16, 18
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012)	33
<i>Mays v. LaRose</i> , 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)	23, 28
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minn. State Bd. for Cmty. Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	16
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	32, 33
<i>Molinari v. Bloomberg</i> , 564 F.3d 587 (2d Cir. 2009).....	2, 19
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	27
<i>Nev. Comm'n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011)	15, 16, 17

<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	14, 34
<i>Ohio Manufacturers’ Ass’n v. Ohioans for Drug Price Relief Act</i> , 149 Ohio St. 3d 250 (2016)	5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 571 U.S. 1061 (2013)	2, 13
<i>Pony Lake Sch. Dist. 30 v. State Comm. for the Reorganization of Sch. Dists.</i> , 271 Neb. 173 (Neb. 2006)	19
<i>Port of Tacoma v. Save Tacoma Water</i> , 422 P.3d 917 (Wash. Ct. App. 2018)	19
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	32
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020)	32
<i>State ex rel. ResponsibleOhio v. Ohio Ballot Bd.</i> , 2015-Ohio-3758 (2015)	27
<i>Schmitt v. LaRose</i> , 933 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 590 U.S. ___, Case No. 19A1044 (May 29, 2020)	35, 37
<i>Western Airlines, Inc. v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 480 U.S. 1301 (1987)	13
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	23
<i>Wirzburger v. Galvin</i> , 412 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2005)	20
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
Ohio Const., Art. II, §1	4
Ohio Const., Art. II, §1a	4, 5
Ohio Const., Art II, §1b	4

Ohio Const., Art. II, §1f	4
Ohio Const., Art. II, §1g.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	23
Ohio Rev. Code §149.45	31
Ohio Rev. Code §731.28	4, 5, 6, 25
Ohio Rev. Code §3501.38	4, 5
Ohio Rev. Code §3503.14	31
Ohio Rev. Code §3509.01	6, 29

Other Authorities

2019 Population Estimates: Cities, Villages and Townships by County, Research Office (May 2020)	24
<i>Fears Of Marijuana ‘Monopoly’ In Ohio Undercut Support For Legalization</i> , NPR (Sept. 2, 2015).....	27
<i>Identity Theft and Your Social Security Number</i> , Social Security Administration (June 2018)	30
<i>Letter to Governors and Secretaries of State on the insecurity of online voting</i> , American Association for the Advancement of Science (April 9, 2020).....	30
